currency risk except for amount due from and due to reinsurers.

b) Price risk

Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in the market prices (other than those arising from interest / mark up rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar financial instruments traded in the
market. The Company is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in quoted equity
securities amounting to Rs. 26,336,603 /- (2017: Rs. 79,950,452/-) at the statement of financial
position.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate will not effect fair value of any financial
instrument. For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change
of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit
for the year by the amounts shown below.

 Increase /
(decrease) in
basis points

 Effect on profit
before tax

 Effect on
equity

As at December 31, 2018
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate
financial liabilities  100  (521,989)  (370,612)

 (100)  521,989  370,612
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate
financial assets  100 5,683,478  4,035,268

 (100) (5,683,478)  (4,035,268)
As at December 31, 2017
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate
financial liabilities  100  (697,418)  (488,193)

 (100)  697,418  488,193
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate
financial assets  100  6,383,877  4,468,714

 (100)  (6,383,877)  (4,468,714)

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

117Annual Report 2018

The Company manages price risk by monitoring exposure in quoted equity securities and
implementing the strict discipline in internal risk management and investment policies. The
Company has strategic equity investment in its associate amounting to Rs. 421,189,277 /- (2017:
Rs. 397,487,931/-) which is held for long term.

Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realized in the subsequent
sale of an investment may significantly differ from the reported market value. Furthermore,
amount realized in the sale of a particular security may be affected by relative quantity of the
security being sold. The Company has no significant concentration of price risk.

c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations
associated with its financial liabilities. To guard against the risk, the Company maintains balance

[…]

ie
s

Pr
ov

is
io

n
fo

r
ou

ts
ta

nd
in

g
cl

ai
m

s
(in

cl
ud

in
g

IB
N

R
)

 -

 -

 -

 -

 1
16

,9
89

,9
01

 1

16
,9

89
,9

01

Ta
ka

fu
l /

 R
e-

ta
ka

fu
l p

ay
ab

le
s

 -

 -

 -

 -

 6
7,

45
5,

78
6

 6
7,

45
5,

78
6

O
th

er
 c

re
di

to
rs

 a
nd

 a
cc

ru
al

s
 -

 -

 -

 -

 3

62
,2

59
,5

27

 3
62

,2
59

,5
27

 -

 -

 -

 -

 5

46
,7

05
,2

14

 5
46

,7
05

,2
14

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2018

195Annual Report 2018

Sensitivity analysis
The operator does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate will not effect fair value of any financial
instrument. For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change
of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) profit
for the year by the amounts shown below.

 Increase /
(decrease)

in basis
points

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
fund

 ---------Rupees-------
As at December 31, 2018
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial  liabilities  100  -   -

 (100)  -  -
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial assets  100  1,148,415  1,148,415

 (100)  (1,148,415)  (1,148,415)
As at December 31, 2017
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial liabilities  100  -  -

 (100)  -  -
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial assets  100  2,159,037  2,159,037

 (100)  (2,159,037)  (2,159,037)

b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of financial assets or liability will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign currency rates. Foreign exchange risk arises mainly where receivables and
payables exists due to transactions in foreign currencies. As of the statement of financial position
date, the operator does not have material assets or liabilities which are exposed to foreign
currency risk except for amount due from and due to retakaful companies.

36.3.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the operator will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated